

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Newfield Exploration Company, Newfield
Production Company, and Newfield
RMI LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

State of North Dakota, ex rel. the North
Dakota Board of University and School
Lands, and the Office of the Commissioner
of University and School Lands, a/k/a the
North Dakota Department of Trust Lands,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 20190088

Appeal from a Judgment, Entered March 1, 2019, and the underlying
Opinion, Dated February 14, 2019, Case No. 27-2018-CV-00143
County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Robin A. Schmidt, District Judge, Presiding

PETITION FOR REHEARING

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Spencer D. Ptacek, ND Bar #08295
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
lbender@fredlaw.com
sptacek@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 701.221.8700
Facsimile: 701.221.8750

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Newfield
Exploration Company, Newfield Production
Company, and Newfield RMI LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REHEARING.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	6
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Court Seemingly Adopts the “First Marketable Product” Doctrine in Direct Conflict with its Prior Rejection of that Doctrine in <i>Bice</i>	7
II. The Court’s Interpretation of Subpart (f) of the Lease Fails to Harmonize all the Terms of the Lease and Leads to a Fatal Conflict.	10
III. If the Court Adheres to its Newly-Created Marketability Standard, the Court Should Remand to Determine When the Gas Becomes “Marketable.”	17
A. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Reverse, Affirm, or Otherwise Make any Findings of Fact as to the Marketability of the Gas.....	17
B. The Opinion Does Not Articulate a Definition of Marketability.	20
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Amerada Hess Corp. v. Conrad, 410 N.W.2d 124 (N.D. 1987).....21

Bice v. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C., 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496..... 2, 7, 8, 20

Burk v. Nance Petroleum Corp., 10 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Fawcett v. Oil Producers, Inc. of Kansas, 352 P.3d 1032 (Kan. 2015).....21

Fed. Land Bank of Saint Paul v. Wallace, 366 N.W.2d 444 (N.D. 1985) 17

Heitkamp v. Kabella, 2019 ND 96, 925 N.W.2d 446..... 15

Keller v. Clark Equip. Co., 715 F.2d 1280 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 12

Martin v. Martin, 1997 ND 157, 568 N.W.2d 280 17

Mittelstaedt v. Santa Fe Minerals, Inc., 954 P.2d 1203 (Okla. 1998)..... 18

Newfield Exploration Company, et al. v. State, et al., 2019 ND 193.....*passim*

Rogers v. Westerman Farm Co., 29 P.3d 887 (Colo. 2001) 18

West v. Alpar Res., Inc., 298 N.W.2d 484, (N.D. 1980) 7

STATUTES AND RULES

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 9-07-06..... 12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Alexander K. Obrecht et al., *Chapter 6 High-Stakes Royalty Litigation: Class Actions and Federal Royalty Demands*, 64 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. SPECIAL INST. 6 (2018).....20
